

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

No. 12-16082

LOCAL SEARCH ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO; and EDWIN M. LEE, in his
official capacity as MAYOR of the City and County of San Francisco,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 4:11-cv-02776-SBA

The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Brian D. Netter
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000

Donald M. Falk
Eugene Volokh
MAYER BROWN LLP
Two Palo Alto Square
Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112
Telephone: (650) 331-2000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. San Francisco Ordinance No. 78-11	7
B. Yellow Pages Directories	9
C. Ordinance No. 78-11 Will Have Broad Harmful Effects.....	13
1. The Ordinance Is Designed To Suppress Yellow Pages Directories	13
2. The Ordinance Will Injure Local Businesses	15
3. The Ordinance Will Harm Thousands of San Francisco Residents	17
D. Procedural History.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Appeal.	25
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying The Motion For A Preliminary Injunction	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The District Court Impermissibly Declined To Determine LSA’s Likelihood Of Success	28
B. LSA Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	32
1. The Ordinance Cannot Survive Intermediate First Amendment Scrutiny	32
2. The Ordinance Cannot Survive Strict First Amendment Scrutiny	43
3. The Ordinance Violates California’s Constitutional Free Speech Protections	50
4. The Ordinance Violates The Equal Protection Clauses Of The Fourteenth Amendment And The California Constitution.....	50
5. The Ordinance Is Preempted In Part By Federal Law Governing Delivery Of U.S. Mail	52
C. LSA’s Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction.....	55
D. The Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest Strongly Favor A Preliminary Injunction	59
III. This Case Should Be Reassigned To A Different District Judge.....	61
CONCLUSION	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cotrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Am. Acad. of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Arizona Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	57
<i>Atika v. Sealaska Corp.</i> , 39 F.3d 247 (9th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Ballen v. City of Redmond</i> , 466 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Bank of Am. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	33, 40
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	41, 45
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	50, 51
<i>Carlin v. City of Palm Springs</i> , 14 Cal.App.3d 706 (1971).....	51
<i>Carson v. American Brands Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	26
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 477 U.S. 557 (1980).....	33, 34, 40
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	34, 35
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	40
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	50
<i>Cnty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , Nos. 11-35399 and 11-35787 (argued Feb. 9, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010).....	60
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	34
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	54
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1878).....	54
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	33
<i>Flynt Distributing Co., Inc. v. Harvey</i> , 734 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	56
<i>Gatto v. County of Sonoma</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 744 (2002).....	50
<i>Gawzner Corp. v. Minier</i> , 46 Cal. App. 3d 777 (1975).....	52
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 24 Cal.4th 468 (2000).....	50
<i>Gillette Co. v. Ed Pinaud, Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 618 (S.D.N.Y. 1959).....	28
<i>Gilman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 638 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	53
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	37
<i>Grove Press, Inc. v. Christenberry</i> , 276 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1960).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>H&L Messengers, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</i> , 577 S.W.2d 444 (Tenn. 1979)	42
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	40
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	52
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	41, 48, 55
<i>L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’t Football League</i> , 634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980)	55, 56
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Law v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005)	61
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	40
<i>Lucini Italia Co. v. Grappolini</i> , 288 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Lydo Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Miller v. City of Laramie</i> , 880 P.2d 594 (Wyo. 1994).....	42
<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Com’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	48
<i>Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan</i> , 954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Nissan Motor Co. v. Nissan Computer Corp.</i> , 378 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pacific Merchant Shipping Assoc. v. Goldstene</i> , 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011)	54
<i>Privitera v. California Bd. of Medical Quality Assur.</i> , 926 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Ramsey v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 728 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	42
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	39
<i>Rolo v. Gen. Dev. Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1991).....	28, 30
<i>Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline & French Laboratories</i> , 207 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1953)	30
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court, in & for County of Carson City</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	28, 55, 60
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	48, 49
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey</i> , 577 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	44
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1988).....	46, 55
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanford v. Lunde Arms Corp.</i> , 211 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1954)	53
<i>Statesboro Pub. Co. Inc. v. City of Sylvania</i> , 516 S.E.2d 296 (Ga. 1999).....	42
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	55, 59
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	40
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	36, 38, 48
<i>TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)	46, 47
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners Local 586 v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>United States v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 661 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1981)	52
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	33
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	48
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	36
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	44
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	56
<i>USPS v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	54
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass'n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Van Nuys Pub. Co. v. City of Thousand Oaks</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 817 (1971).....	42, 49
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc. of N.Y. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	40
<i>Wesley v. United States</i> , 2007 WL 1367699 (W.D. Wash. May 7, 2007).....	53
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Constitutions, Statutes and Rules	
U.S. Const., am. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Const. art. I, § 2(a).....	50
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7(a).....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5, 20, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1657	30
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	61
29 U.S.C. § 1331	4
29 U.S.C. § 1343	4
29 U.S.C. § 1367	4
39 U.S.C. §§ 3001-3018	53
39 U.S.C. § 3622.....	54
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
39 C.F.R. § 111.1	53
S.F. Env’t Code § 1903.....	12
S.F. Env’t Code § 2101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
S.F. Env’t Code § 2101(b)	8, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
S.F. Env't Code § 2101(c)	35
S.F. Env't Code § 2101(c)(1).....	9
S.F. Env't Code § 2101(c)(2).....	8, 9
S.F. Env't Code § 2101(e)	9
S.F. Env't Code § 2101(f).....	17
S.F. Env't Code § 2101(h)	8, 43
S.F. Env't Code § 2102(b)	7, 46
S.F. Env't Code § 2102(f).....	55
S.F. Env't Code § 2102(g)	55
S.F. Env't Code § 2102(k)	7
S.F. Env't Code § 2103(a)	7

Other Authorities

Domestic Mail Manual § 508.9.0, <i>available at</i> http://pe.usps.com/text/dmm300/508.htm	53
Domestic Mail Manual § 508.10.0, <i>available at</i> http://pe.usps.com/text/dmm300/508.htm	54
Domestic Mail Manual § 601.1.6, <i>available at</i> http://pe.usps.com/text/dmm300/601.htm	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Domestic Mail Manual § 601.13.4, <i>available at</i> http://pe.usps.com/text/dmm300/601.htm	53
http://www.youtube.com/user/YPforSF/	17
